of usage in the 5/1/18 and 8/1/18 billing periods, a sum total adjusted usage of 926,000

gallons. These values are so reflected in the determination of the as-filed total usage for

its commercial customers.

Subsequent to the rate filing the Company and rate consultant reviewed the usage for this

commercial customer and determined that the actual usage which should have been

reflected in the 8.000 in 11/1/17, 0 in 2/1/18. 2,000 in 5/1/18, and 6,000 in 8/1/18,

respectively or a total of 16,000 gallons rather than the 926,000 gallons of usage noted

above. Additionally, the as-filed usage analysis inadvertently omitted the Buck Hill Falls

Post Office, a %’■ meter customer with only 1,000 gallons of total annual usage. Lastly,

the Company determined that four of its commercial customers were being provided

metered service through meters greater than The attached schedule provides the

impact of these changes, a $2,473 increase in commercial revenues under current rates.

As summarized below the 34.57% requested increase of $106,458 is reduced by $2,473

for an adjusted increase of $103,985 ora 33.5% increase to current rates.

Pro Forma

Current

Adj. Pro Forma

Adjusted

% by

Class

Adj. Inc.

by Class

Adj.

T otals

% Inc.

Residential $239,322 $ 0 $239,322 77.10% $ 80.175 $319,497 33.5%

Commercial 68.598 2.473 71.071 22.90% 23.810 94.881 33.5%

Total $307,920 $2,473 $310,393 $103,985 $414,378 33.5%

Prepared by: Dennis M. Kalbarczyk, Consultant.

Attachment TUS A-12

BUCK HILL WATER COMPANY - DETAIL COMMERCIAL CUSTOMER USAGE ANALYSIS Based upon As-filed Data

Meter Total Total Cust. Chrg Cust. Chrg Usage Rate/Rev. Total

Size Usaee ff Bills Rates Revenue $ 8.10 Revenues

BHF Water Plant 3/4" 8,000 4 S 151.10 $ 604.40 $ 64.80 $ 669.20

BHF Company Office 3/4" 42,000 4 $ 151.10 604.40 340.20 944.60

BHF Activity Center 3/4" 13,000 4 $ 151.10 604.40 105.30 709.70

BHF Tennis Pro Shop 3/4" 100,000 4 $ 151.10 604.40 810.00 1,414.40

BHF Tennis Kitchen 3/4" 23,000 4 $ 151.10 604.40 186.30 790.70

BHF Pool fe-Za 1,578,000 4 S 151.10 604.40 12,781.80 13,386.20

BHF Camp Club 3/4" 926,000 j 4 $ 151.10 604.40 7,500.60 8,105.00

BHF Golf Maint. 3/4" 446,000 4 $ 151.10 604.40 3,612.60 4,217.00

BHF Flower Garden 13/4" i 27,000 4 $ 151.10 604.40 218.70 823.10

BHF Golf Pro Shop 3/4" 249,000 4 $ 151.10 604.40 2,016.90 2,621.30

BHF Fairway Grille 3/4" 174,000 4 $ 151.10 604.40 1,409.40 2,013.80

BHF Tennis Courts 13/4" : 3,622,000 4 s 151.10 604.40 29,338.20 29,942.60

BHF Lawn Bowling !3/4b | 291,000 4 $ 151.10 604.40 2,357.10 2,961.50

Totals As-Filed 7,499,000 52 $ 7,857.20 $ 60,741.90 S 68,599.10

Per Rate Case Filing Sch. 1-1 7,499,000 $ 68,597.60

The BHF Camp Club Actual Meter Readings in periods 11/1/17 of 8,600,000 and 2/1/18 7,814,000 credit were in error; URR

reversed the readings for these periods to reflect a usage of zero and reflected an additional usage of 918,000 in the 8/1/18

billing period which was then added to usage for 5/1/18 of 2,000 and 8/1/18 of 6,000 gallons.

BUCK HILL WATER COMPANY - PET All COMMERCIAL CUSTOMER USAGE ANALYSIS Based upon Updated Data

Subsequent to the rate filing the Company advised URR that the 918,000 usage adjustment for the BHF Camp Club was not

reflective of usage for this customer. See schedule below for updated usage volumes of 16,000 gallons: 11/1/17 of 8,000;

2/1/18 of 0; 5/1/18 of 2,000; and, 8/1/18 of 6,000 gallons.

URR also notes that the as-filed commercial customer breakdown failed to include the BHF Post Office account, see schedule

below which reflects updated information for this account.

Additionally, the Company advised that 4 of the commercial accounts utilized meteres greater than 3/4”, conversely the

schedule below provides the updated values based upon the larger meter sizes at their current respective rates.

Usage Rate

Meter Total Total Cust. Chrg Cust. Chrg Usage Rev. Total

Size Usaee ff Bills Rates Revenue $ 8.10 Revenues

BHF Post Office 3/4" 1,000 4 $ 151.10 $ 604.40 $ 8.10 $ 612.50

BHF Water Plant 3/4" 8,000 4 $ 151.10 604.40 64.80 669.20

BHF Company Office 3/4" 42,000 4 $ 151.10 604.40 340.20 944.60

BHF Activity Center 3/4" 13,000 4 $ 151.10 604.40 105.30 709.70

BHF Tennis Pro Shop 3/4" 100,000 4 $ 151.10 604.40 810.00 1,414.40

BHF Tennis Kitchen 3/4" 23,000 4 $ 151.10 604.40 186.30 790.70

BHF Pool 4n _____ 1 1,578,000 _____ .4 $ 1,923.00 | 7,692.00 12,781.80 20,473.80

BHF Camp Club ,3/4" 16,000 4 $ 151.10 604.40 129.60 734.00

BHF Golf Maint. 3/4" 446,000 4 $ 151.10 604.40 3,612.60 4,217.00

BHF Flower Garden _1"_ __ J 27,000 L. ___4 $ 192.30 769.20 218.70 987.90

BHF Golf Pro Shop 3/4" 249,000 4 $ 151.10 604.40 2,016.90 2,621.30

BHF Fairway Grille 3/4" 174,000 4 $ 151.10 604.40 1,409.40 2,013.80

BHF Tennis Courts 2" : 3,622,000 4 S 398.30 1,593.20 29,338.20 30,931.40

BHF Lawn Bowling
2" 1

291,000 4 $ 398.30 | 1,593.20 2,357.10 3,950.30

Totals Updated 6,590,000 56 S 17,691.60 $ 53,379.00 $ 71,070.60

Per Rate Case Filing Sch. 1-1 7,499,000 68,597.60

Updated Adjustment to Schedule 1-1 and K-l S 2,473.00

BUCK HILL WATER COMPANY
Response to Bureau of Technical Utility Services

Water/Wastewater Division
Data Request Set 1

Docket No. R-2019-3007103

A-l 3. Please verify that all properties owned by Buck Hill Falls Company are billed applicable

tariff rates for service. If properties are not billed, please identify the facilities that are

not billed and the associated unbilled revenue during the test year.

Response:

All properties owned by Buck Hill Falls Company are billed applicable tariff rates,